

SECTION-IX

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL No. 5951 of 2012

GAURISHANKAR AMBALAL PANDYA & ORS.

...APPELLANTS

-VERSUS-

BHAVANI BHAVAN DHARMASHALA & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTIONS

The SLP(C) NO. 23381 of 2011 was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 17.08.2012 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

**"Leave granted.**

**Fresh notice be issued to the respondent No. 1  
for a date to be fixed by the Registry.**

**Interim order to continue pending further orders."**

It is submitted that there are four respondents in the matter above-mentioned. Respondent No. 2 is served at SLP stage but no one has filed vakalatnama/appearance on their behalf so far. Respondent Nos. 3 and 4 have expired but counsel for the appellants has not taken any steps to bring on record the Lrs. of proposed Lrs. of deceased Respondent Nos. 3 and 4 so far. Unserved notice on behalf of Respondent No. 1 has been received from High Court with postal remarks "Incomplete address" but counsel for the appellants has not furnished the latest and correct address of Respondent No. 1 so far.

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 11.11.2016 when the following order was passed:

**"Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to furnish fresh  
address of respondent no.1 within two weeks time as last  
opportunity. Notice thereafter be issued.**

**None appears for respondent no.2 despite due  
service.**

**Application for substitution of legal  
representatives of deceased respondent nos. 3 and 4 has  
not been filed despite last opportunity having been  
granted as such, let the matter be placed before the  
Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions."**

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Chamber Judge with office report for directions.

Dated this the 05<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:  
Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR